#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICAH NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-589 L.T. No. CF97-06806A-XX DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
ISSUE I	22
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO MOVE FOR A DETERMINATION OF COMPETENCY PRIOR TO TRIAL AND PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SUA SPONTE ORDER A COMPETENCY HEARING.	
ISSUE II	32
APPELLANT'S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM THAT HE WAS TRIED AND CONVICTED WHILE MENTALLY INCOMPETENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.	
ISSUE III	36
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM BASED ON COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CALL JAIL PSYCHIATRIST DR. MARK ASHBY AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES.	
ISSUE IV	42
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THE INVESTIGATION AND PREPARATION OF THE PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE V	47
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON TRIAL COUNSEL'S STRATEGIC DECISION NOT TO REQUEST SPECIFIC JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	50

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Bowles v. State,	
979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008)	43
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	36
<pre>Bryant v. State, 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	47
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	45
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	37
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	23
<pre>Evans v. State, 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006)</pre>	38
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	29
<pre>Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)</pre>	23
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	49
Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	38
<pre>Peede v. State, 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)</pre>	44
<pre>Sexton v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 686 (Fla. Sept. 18, 2008)</pre>	43
Smith v. State, 492 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	

<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007)	44
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	47
Tate v. State, 864 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	29
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	43
Federal Cases	
Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956)	26
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	25
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	32
Fallada v. Dugger, 819 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
James v. Singletary, 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
McCune v. Estelle, 534 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1976)	25
Nelson v. Florida, 540 U.S. 1091 (2003)	6
<pre>Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)</pre>	29
<u>Sanchez v. Gilmore</u> , 189 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	40
Wright v. Secretary for the Dep't of Corr., 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	33
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210	32
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(b) (1999)	30
